

No. 22-____

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

REV. FATHER EMMANUEL LEMELSON
(F/K/A GREGORY LEMELSON) AND
LEMELSON CAPITAL MANAGEMENT, LLC,
Petitioners,

v.

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the First Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Douglas S. Brooks
Thomas M. Hoopes
LIBBY HOOPES BROOKS
& MULVEY, P.C.
260 Franklin Street
Boston, MA 02110
(617) 338-9300

Russell G. Ryan
Counsel of Record
John Vecchione
Kaitlyn Schiraldi
Markham S. Chenoweth
NEW CIVIL LIBERTIES
ALLIANCE
1225 19th Street, NW
Suite 450
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 869-5210
russ.ryan@nclalegal.org

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS.....	iii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS	iv
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	viii
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS AND ORDERS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	16
I. THE DECISION BELOW CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT’S ESTABLISHED FIRST AMENDMENT PRECEDENT IN THREE DISTINCT WAYS	16
A. Even False Statements of Fact Are Protected by the “Breathing Space” the First Amendment Requires	17
B. Abridgements of Free Speech Demand Clear and Convincing Proof of Falsity and Intent—and Rigorous Appellate Scrutiny	19
C. Lemelson’s Speech Fell Outside Any “Fraud” Exception to the First Amendment	20

II. FEDERAL SECURITIES REGULATION NEEDS
THIS COURT’S FIRST AMENDMENT
GUIDANCE..... 21

III. EXCHANGE ACT SECTION 10(b) AND SEC
RULE 10b-5 DO NOT REACH NON-
FRAUDULENT FALSE STATEMENTS 25

IV. THIS CASE PROVIDES AN IDEAL VEHICLE TO
DECIDE THE FIRST AMENDMENT QUESTION
AND THE SECURITIES LAW QUESTION 28

CONCLUSION 30

APPENDIX

Appendix A

Order, United States Court of Appeals for the First
Circuit, *U.S. Securities & Exchange Commission v.
Lemelson*, No. 22-1630 (Mar. 6, 2023)1a

Appendix B

Opinion, United States Court of Appeals for the First,
U.S. Securities & Exchange Commission v. Lemelson,
No. 22-1630 (Jan. 3, 2023)3a

Appendix C

Memorandum and Order, United States District
Court for the District of Massachusetts, *Securities &
Exchange Commission v. Lemelson*, No. 18-11926-PBS
(Mar. 30, 2022)..... 32a

Appendix D

Final Judgment, United States District Court for the District of Massachusetts, *Securities & Exchange Commission v. Lemelson*, No. 18-11926-PBS (Mar. 30, 2022) 53a

Appendix E

Jury Verdict Form, United States District Court for the District of Massachusetts, *Securities & Exchange Commission v. Lemelson*, No. 18-11926-PBS (Nov. 5, 2021) 55a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Aaron v. SEC</i> , 446 U.S. 680 (1980)	26
<i>Axon Enterprise, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 143 S.Ct. 890 (2023)	15
<i>Bd. of Educ. v. Pico</i> , 457 U.S. 853 (1982)	28
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975)	25
<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union</i> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984)	18, 19
<i>Cent. Bank of Denver v.</i> <i>First Interstate Bank of Denver</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994)	25
<i>Counterman v. Colorado</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2106 (2023)	19
<i>Ernst & Ernst v. Hochfelder</i> , 425 U.S. 185 (1976)	26
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974)	19

<i>Illinois ex rel. Madigan v. Telemarketing Assocs., Inc.</i> , 538 U.S. 600 (2003)	20
<i>Lamont v. Postmaster General</i> , 381 U.S. 301 (1965)	28
<i>Lorenzo v. SEC</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1094 (2019)	27
<i>Lowe v. SEC</i> , 472 U.S. 181 (1985)	23
<i>Morrison v. Nat'l Austl. Bank Ltd.</i> , 561 U.S. 247 (2010)	25
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988)	17
<i>N.Y. Times v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	19
<i>NAM v. SEC</i> , 800 F.3d 518 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	24
<i>SEC v. Lemelson</i> , 334 F.R.D. 359 (D. Mass. 2020)	11
<i>SEC v. Lemelson</i> , 355 F. Supp. 3d 107 (D. Mass. 2019)	20
<i>SEC v. Lemelson</i> , 532 F. Supp. 3d 30 (D. Mass. 2021)	10
<i>SEC v. Moraes</i> , No. 22-cv-8343, 2022 WL 15774011 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 28, 2022)	24

SEC v. Novinger,
40 F.4th 297 (5th Cir. 2022) 24

SEC v. Zandford,
535 U.S. 813 (2002) 25

Stoneridge Inv. Partners, LLC v. Scientific-Atlanta, Inc.,
552 U.S. 148 (2008) 25

Time, Inc. v. Pape,
401 U.S. 279 (1971) 18

United States v. Alvarez,
567 U. S. 709 (2012) 17, 18

United States v. O’Hagan,
521 U.S. 642 (1997) 25

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. I 1

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 77q(a)..... 26

15 U.S.C. § 78j(b).....1, 12, 25, 26

REGULATIONS

17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-52, 12, 22, 26, 27

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Frederick Schauer,
The Boundaries of the First Amendment:

<i>A Preliminary Exploration of Constitutional Salience</i> , 117 HARV. L. REV. 1765 (2004).....	22
In re Lemelson, SEC Investment Advisers Act Rel. No. 6000 (Order Instituting Proceedings Apr. 20, 2022), available at https://www.sec.gov/litigation/admin/2022/ia-6000.pdf	15
James C. Goodale, <i>The First Amendment and Securities Act: A Collision Course?</i> , N.Y.L.J. Apr. 8, 1983	21
Karl M. F. Lockhart, <i>A ‘Corporate Democracy’?: Freedom of Speech and the SEC</i> , 104 Va. L. Rev. 1593 (2018)	23
Michael R. Siebecker, <i>Corporate Speech, Securities Regulation, and an Institutional Approach to the First Amendment</i> , 58 WM. & MARY L. REV. 613 (2006)	21
Philip Hamburger, <i>How the Government Justifies Its Social-Media Censorship</i> , Wall St. J., (Jun. 12, 2023), https://www.wsj.com/articles/how-the-government-justifies-its-social-media-censorship-free-speech-supreme-court-doctrine-precedent-biden-laptop-twitter-fbi-facebook-af57b191	16
Roberta S. Karmel, <i>The First Amendment and Government Regulation of Economic Markets</i> , 55 BROOK. L. REV. 1 (1989)	21

Sean J. Griffith,
What’s ‘Controversial’ About ESG?
A Theory of Compelled Commercial Speech Under
the First Amendment,
101 NEB. L. REV. 876 (2023)..... 21, 22

Wendy Gerwick Couture,
The Collision Between the First Amendment and
Securities Fraud,
65 ALA. L. REV. 903 (2014) 23, 29
